The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes which are included
elsewhere in this prospectus and the combined financial statements and accompanying notes of the Starwood portfolio acquired in the transactions which are included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

127

file:///U|/Tamara/Host%20Hotels%20and%20resorts%20L.P.%206.75%%20Sr%20Nts%20Due%202016.htm (195 of 438)8/21/2006 6:41:53 AM

424(b)(3)

Table of Contents

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 24, 2006
(IN MILLIONS)

   A  B   C   D   E   F  G   H   I   J   K

Host LP
Historical
Balance

Sheet

Starwood
Portfolio
Historical

Starwood
Portfolio

Adjustments

European
Joint

Venture

Host LP
Pro Forma

For
Starwood

Acquisition

Probable
2006

Acquisition

Senior
Notes

Issuance

Convertible
Subordinated
Debentures
Conversion

Swissôtel
The Drake,
New York
Disposition

Senior
Notes

Redemption

Preferred
Units

Redemption

Repayment
of

Mortgage
Debt

Host LP
Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet

ASSETS
Property and equipment,
net  $ 7,244 $ 2,355 $ 1,360  $ (632) $ 10,327  $ 391  $ — $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 10,718
Assets held for sale   191  —  —   —   191   —   —  —   (191)  —   —   —   —
Goodwill   —  500  (500)  —   —   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   —
Due from managers   81  7  —   (2)  86   1   —  —   —   —   —   —   87
Investments in affiliates   24  —  —   71   95   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   95
Deferred financing costs   53  —  —   —   53   —   13  —   —   (1)  —   —   65
Furniture, fixtures and
equipment replacement
fund   129  —  1   —   130   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   130
Other   191  6  (6)  —   191   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   191
Restricted cash   88  3  —   —   91   5   —  —   —   —   —   —   96
Cash   481  —  (1,372)  563   (328)  (264)  787  (2)  426   (138)  (151)  (84)  246

Total assets  $ 8,482 $ 2,871 $ (517) $ —  $ 10,836  $ 133  $ 800 $ (2) $ 235  $ (139) $ (151) $ (84) $ 11,628

LIABILITIES AND
PARTNERS’ CAPITAL

Debt
Senior notes  $ 3,047 $ 598 $ (598) $ —  $ 3,047  $ —  $ 800 $ —  $ —  $ (136) $ —  $ —  $ 3,711
Mortgage debt   1,927  149  (63)  —   2,013   133   —  —   —   —   —   (84)  2,062
Convertible debt
obligation to
Host Hotels &
Resorts, Inc.   19  —  —   —   19   —   —  (19)  —   —   —   —   —
Other   88  —  —   —   88   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   88

Total
debt (L)   5,081  747  (661)  —   5,167   133   800  (19)  —   (136)  —   (84)  5,861

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses   169  —  2   —   171   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   171
Other   211  82  (82)  —   211   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   211

file:///U|/Tamara/Host%20Hotels%20and%20resorts%20L.P.%206.75%%20Sr%20Nts%20Due%202016.htm (196 of 438)8/21/2006 6:41:54 AM

424(b)(3)

Total
liabilities   5,461  829  (741)  —   5,549   133   800  (19)  —   (136)  —   (84)  6,243

Minority interest   29  —  —   —   29   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   29
Limited partnership
interest of third parties   405  —  —   —   405   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   405
Partners’ capital   2,587  2,042  224   —   4,853   —   —  17   235   (3)  (151)  —   4,951

Total
liabilities
and
partners’
capital  $ 8,482 $ 2,871 $ (517) $ —  $ 10,836  $ 133  $ 800 $ (2) $ 235  $ (139) $ (151) $ (84) $ 11,628

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet.

128

file:///U|/Tamara/Host%20Hotels%20and%20resorts%20L.P.%206.75%%20Sr%20Nts%20Due%202016.htm (197 of 438)8/21/2006 6:41:55 AM

424(b)(3)

Table of Contents

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, L.P.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

A. This column represents the historical balance sheet for the Starwood portfolio. There are several differences in the financial statement presentation for our financial statements

and the financial statements of the Starwood portfolio. The historical financial information for the Starwood portfolio has been adjusted to reflect a presentation consistent

[…]

K. Represents the repayment of $84 million of 8.39% mortgage debt on the Boston Marriott Copley Place on June 1, 2006.

L. The pro forma aggregate debt maturities at March 24, 2006 are as follows (in millions):

2006   $ 133
2007   875
2008   299
2009   926
2010   521
Thereafter   3,116

   5,870

Capital lease obligations   3
Fair value adjustment for interest rate swaps   (9)
Discount on senior notes   (10)
Fair value adjustment for assumed debt   7

   $5,861

130

file:///U|/Tamara/Host%20Hotels%20and%20resorts%20L.P.%206.75%%20Sr%20Nts%20Due%202016.htm (200 of 438)8/21/2006 6:41:55 AM

424(b)(3)

Table of Contents

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

QUARTER ENDED MARCH 24, 2006
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)

   A   B   C   D   E   F   G  K  L

Host LP
Historical

Income
Statement

Starwood
Portfolio
Historical

Starwood
Portfolio

Adjustments

European
Joint

Venture

Host LP Pro
Forma for
Starwood

Acquisition

Probable
2006

Acquisition

Series P
Senior
Notes

Issuances

Convertible
Subordinated
Debentures
Conversion

2006 Debt
Redemptions

Equity
Transactions

Host LP
Pro

Forma
Income

Statement

REVENUES
Rooms  $ 507  $ 102  $ (2) $ (15) $ 592  $ 9  $ —  $ — $ — $ — $ 601
Food and beverage   261   53   (1)  (8)  305   8   —   —  —  —  313
Other   51   12   —   (2)  61   3   —   —  —  —  64

Total hotel sales   819   167   (3)  (25)  958   20   —   —  —  —  978

Rental income   29   —   —   —   29   —   —   —  —  —  29

Total revenues   848   167   (3)  (25)  987   20   —   —  —  —  1,007

EXPENSES
Rooms   121   31   (1)  (5)  146   2   —   —  —  —  148
Food and beverage   189   42   (1)  (7)  223   4   —   —  —  —  227
Hotel departmental
expenses   211   48   (1)  (10)  248   2   —   —  —  —  250
Management fees   35   4   4   (1)  42   1   —   —  —  —  43
Other property-level
expenses   67   12   —   —   79   3   —   —  —  —  82
Depreciation and
amortization   89   —   27   (5)  111   3   —   —  —  —  114
Corporate and other
expenses   20   1   —   —   21   —   —   —  —  —  21

Total operating
costs and expenses   732   138   28   (28)  870   15   —   —  —  —  885

OPERATING PROFIT   116   29   (31)  3   117   5   —   —  —  —  122
Interest income   5   —   —   —   5   —   —   —  —  —  5
Interest expense   (91)  (31)  30   —   (92)  (2)  (13)  2  4  —  (101)
Net gains on property transactions   1   —   —   —   1   —   —   —  —  —  1
Minority interest expense   (4)  —   —   —   (4)  —   —   —  —  —  (4)
Equity in earnings (losses) of
affiliates   1   —   —   (2)  (1)  —   —   —  —  —  (1)

file:///U|/Tamara/Host%20Hotels%20and%20resorts%20L.P.%206.75%%20Sr%20Nts%20Due%202016.htm (201 of 438)8/21/2006 6:41:55 AM

424(b)(3)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES   28   (2)  (1)  1   26   3   (13)  2  4  —  22
Benefit from (provision for)
income taxes   (1)  (1)  —   —   (2)  —   —   —  —  —  (2)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS   27   (3)  (1)  1   24   3   (13)  2  4  —  20
Less: Distributions on preferred
units   (6)  —   —   —   (6)  —   —   —  —  4  (2)

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations available to common
unitholders  $ 21  $ (3) $ (1) $ 1  $ 18  $ 3  $ (13) $ 2 $ 4 $ 4 $ 18

Basic earnings (loss) from
continuing operations per unit  $ 0.05  $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 0.01  $ 0.03   $ 0.03
Diluted earnings (loss) from
continuing operations per unit  $ 0.05  $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 0.01  $ 0.03   $ 0.03
Weighted average basic common
units   397.5   133.5   133.5   133.5   531.0   2.5   533.5
Weighted average diluted common
units   398.4   133.5   133.5   133.5   531.9   2.5   534.4

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Operations.

131

file:///U|/Tamara/Host%20Hotels%20and%20resorts%20L.P.%206.75%%20Sr%20Nts%20Due%202016.htm (202 of 438)8/21/2006 6:41:55 AM

424(b)(3)

Table of Contents

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)

   A   B   C   D   E   F   G  H  I   J   K  L

Host LP
Historical

Income
Statement

Starwood
Portfolio
Historical

Starwood
Portfolio

Adjustments

European
Joint

Venture

Host LP Pro
Forma for
Starwood

Acquisition

Probable
2006

Acquisition

Series P
Senior
Notes

Issuance

Convertible
Subordinated
Debentures’
Conversion

2005
Acquisitions

2005
Sale of

Courtyard by
Marriott

Joint Venture

2006/
2005
Debt

Issuances

2006/2005
Debt

Redemptions
and

Prepayments

Equity
Transactions

Host LP
Pro

Forma
Income

Statement

REVENUES
Rooms  $ 2,282  $ 718  $ (18) $ (111) $ 2,871  $ 39  $ —  $ — $ 28 $ —  $ —  $ — $ — $ 2,938
Food and
beverage   1,168   351   (14)  (64)  1,441   39   —   —  14  —   —   —  —  1,494
Other   246   77   (2)  (12)  309   15   —   —  2  —   —   —  —  326

Total
hotel
sales   3,696   1,146   (34)  (187)  4,621   93   —   —  44  —   —   —  —  4,758

Rental income   111   —   —   —   111   —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  111

Total
revenues   3,807   1,146   (34)  (187)  4,732   93   —   —  44  —   —   —  —  4,869

EXPENSES

Rooms   550   198   (3)  (35)  710   9   —   —  4  —   —   —  —  723
Food and
beverage   866   259   (10)  (47)  1,068   25   —   —  11  —   —   —  —  1,104
Hotel
departmental
expenses   1,013   290   (13)  (48)  1,242   10   —   —  8  —   —   —  —  1,260
Management fees   167   30   23   (9)  211   4   —   —  3  —   —   —  —  218
Other property-
level expenses   286   67   —   (5)  348   19   —   —  4  —   —   —  —  371
Depreciation and
amortization   360   101   14   (20)  455   13   —   —  6  —   —   —  —  474
Corporate and
other expenses   67   7   (3)  (3)  68   —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  68
Gain on
insurance
settlement   (9)  —   —   —   (9)  —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  (9)

file:///U|/Tamara/Host%20Hotels%20and%20resorts%20L.P.%206.75%%20Sr%20Nts%20Due%202016.htm (203 of 438)8/21/2006 6:41:56 AM

424(b)(3)

Total
operating
costs and
expenses   3,300   952   8   (167)  4,093   80   —   —  36  —   —   —  —  4,209

OPERATING PROFIT   507   194   (42)  (20)  639   13   —   —  8  —   —   —  —  660
Interest income   21   —   —   —   21   —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  21
Interest expense   (444)  (91)  85   —   (450)  (7)  (55)  34  —  —   (14)  63  —  (429)
Net gains on property
transactions   80   —   —   —   80   —   —   —  —  (69)  —   —  —  11
Gain on foreign currency
and derivative contracts   2   —   —   —   2   —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  2
Minority interest expense   (7)  —   —   —   (7)  —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  (7)
Equity in earnings
(losses) of affiliates   (1)  —   —   (1)  (2)  —   —   —  —  4   —   —  —  2

INCOME (LOSS)
BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   158   103   43   (21)  283   6   (55)  34  8  (65)  (14)  63  —  260
Benefit from (provision
for) income taxes   (25)  (5)  —   2   (28)  —   —   —  —  26   —   —  —  (2)

INCOME (LOSS)
FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   133   98   43   (19)  255   6   (55)  34  8  (39)  (14)  63  —  258
Less: Distributions on
preferred units   (27)  —   —   —   (27)  —   —   —  —  —   —   —  18  (9)

  Issuance costs
of redeemed
preferred units   (4)  —   —   —   (4)  —   —   —  —  —   —   —  4  —

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations
available to common
unitholders  $ 102  $ 98  $ 43  $ (19) $ 224  $ 6  $ (55) $ 34 $ 8 $ (39) $ (14) $ 63 $ 22 $ 249

Basic earnings (loss)
from continuing
operations per unit  $ 0.27  $ 0.73  $ 0.32  $ (0.14) $ 0.44   $ 0.46
Diluted earnings (loss)
from continuing
operations per unit  $ 0.27  $ 0.73  $ 0.32   (0.14) $ 0.44   $ 0.46
Weighted average basic
common units   373.3   133.5   133.5   133.5   506.8   30.8   537.6
Weighted average diluted
common units   375.8   133.5   133.5   133.5   509.3   30.8   540.1

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Operations.

132

file:///U|/Tamara/Host%20Hotels%20and%20resorts%20L.P.%206.75%%20Sr%20Nts%20Due%202016.htm (204 of 438)8/21/2006 6:41:56 AM

424(b)(3)

Table of Contents

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, L.P.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

A. Represents the historical results of operations for the Starwood portfolio.

B. Represents certain adjustments to the historical results of operations for the Starwood portfolio including:

 •  An adjustment to depreciation expense for property and equipment to reflect expected depreciation based on Host LP’s stepped-up basis;